Public Document Pack

Sefton Council ¥

MEETING: LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

DATE: Monday 25th April, 2022

TIME: 11.00 am

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE
Members

Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Anne Thompson
Councillor Lynne Thompson

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy Dyson
Democratic Services Officer
Telephone: 0151 934 2045
E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

Members are requested to attend a Briefing Meeting commencing at 10.15 a.m.
On Monday 25 April 2022 in the Committee Room, Bootle Town Hall

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting,
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting




COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited
capacity for members of the press and public to be presentin the meeting

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please
registerin advance of the meeting via email to amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk
by no later than 12:00 (hoon)on Friday 22 April 2022.

Please include in your email —

e Your name,
e Your email address;
e Your Contact telephone number; and

e The details of the report in which you are interested.

In light of current social distancing requirements, access to the meeting

room is limited.

We have been advised by Public Health that Members, officers and
the public should carry outa lateral flow test before attending the
meeting,and only attend if that test is negative. Provided you are not
classed as exempt,it is requested that you wear a mask that covers

both your nose and mouth.


mailto:amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk

AGENDA

Appointment of Chair

Declarations of Interest

Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any personal
or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, relating to any
item on the agenda in accordance with the relevant Code of
Conduct.

Licensing Act, 2003 — Premises Licence - Grant - Alldays, (Pages5 -32)
185/187 Linacre Road, Litherland L21 8JS

Report of the Head of Highways and Public Protection



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 3

Report to: Licensing Sub- Date of Meeting: 25 April 2022
Committee
Subject: Licensing Act, 2003 — Premises Licence - Grant
Alldays, 185/187 Linacre Road, Litherland L21 8JS
Report of: Head of Highways | Wards Affected: Litherland
and Public
Protection
Portfolio:
Is this a Key N Included in N
Decision: Forward Plan:
Exempt/ The Report is not exempt, however parts of the Annex have
Confidential been redacted by virtue of Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule
Report: 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. The Public Interest Test
has been applied and favours the information being treated as
exempt.
Summary:

To give consideration to an application for the grant of a Premises Licence.

Recommendation(s):

The Sub-Committee’s instructions are requested.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Under the Scheme of Delegation Officers cannot determine applications which have
received relevant representations.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
N/A

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report
(B) Capital Costs

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals inthis report

Page 5



Agenda Item 3

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

There are no financial implications arising directly from this Report except in the event
of any Appeal made against the Sub-Committee's eventual decision, the costs of which
would depend upon the length of the Appeal process.

Legal Implications:
The Chief Legal and Democratic Officer will provide legal advice to the Licensing Sub
Committee on the issues set out in this report.

Equality Implications:

There are no equality implications.

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

The Sub-Committee is acting in an administrative capacity under the Licensing Act 2003.
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when?

(A) Internal Consultations

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.

(B) External Consultations

Consultation has taken place as per the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003.
Implementation Date for the Decision

Immediately following the Committee meeting.

Contact Officer: Tony Jennings

Telephone Number: 0151 934 2946

Email Address: Tony.jennings@sefton.gov.uk
Appendices:

Annex — Objections and petition received.

Background Papers:

There are no background papers available for inspection.

Page 6



21

2.2

Agenda Item 3

Application details

Application: Grant of a Premises Licence
Premises: Alldays,

185/187 Linacre Road,
Litherland, L21 8JS

Applicants: Ms Mathusa Nadarasalingam
Representative: Mr Anil Bhawsar, Greenhill Licences
Designated Premises Supervisor: Ms Mathusa Nadarasalingam

Licensable activities applied for:

The sale of alcohol by retail (off the premises):

Days of Operation Hours of Operation
Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00

Hours premises to be open to public:

Days of Operation Hours of Operation

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00

Details of proposed Operating Schedule

GENERAL

The applicants states that all staff employed will go through an in house alcohol
retail training course. The applicant states that they have retail ‘Off licence
experience.

THE PREVENTION OF CRIME & DISORDER

CCTV will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and made available within 24
hours of a request being made by a relevant authority.

A member of staff will be present at all times whilst the premises is open to the
public who is trained to operate the CCTV system.

All staff training will be refreshed every 12 months and a written training log
will remain on the premises and be produced to the relevant authorities upon
a request being made.

A refusal and incident book will be kept on the premises, this will be updated
accordingly and produced to the relevant authorities upon a request being
made.

Page 7



Agenda Item 3

2.3

24

2.5

2.6

3.1

4.1

PUBLIC SAFETY

i) The store will be kept clean and clear of obstruction for customers. Fire
extinguisher will be kept on the premises.

THE PREVENTION OF PUBLIC NUISANCE
i) No dustbins will be emptied before shop opens or after shop closes.
PROTECTION OF CHILDREN FROM HARM

i) CCTV system installed inside & outside.

ii) Acceptance of accredited 'Proof of age' cards and / or passport. or driving
Licence with photograph.

iif) Training of staff to be aware of underage purchasing.

iv) Challenge 25 posters will be displayed. 'No proper ID No Sale policy.

V) Maintain a refusals book. Kept behind the counter

ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS AGREED FOLLOWING REPRESENTATIONS

The applicants have also agreed to the below Conditions being inserted on the
Licence. This being in response to representations received from Merseyside
Police and subsequent negotiations; as a result of this agreement representations
have been formally withdrawn.

MERSEYSIDE POLICE CONDITIONS

i)  All spirits will be kept behind the counter.

i) The Premises Licence Holder and staff will be vigilant and monitor the area
immediately outside the shop to check that youths do not cause annoyance by
congregating.

Objections/Representations received

Other person, business or body

Three residents make representation under the prevention of public nuisance
objective. In addition a petition containing 61 signatu
[...]
that in
considering the promotion of this licensing objective, licensing authorities and
responsible authorities focus on the effect of the licensable activities at the
specific premises on persons living and working (including those carrying on
business) in the area around the premises which may be disproportionate and
unreasonable. The issues will mainly concern noise nuisance, light pollution,
noxious smells and litter.”

Public nuisance is given a statutory meaning in many pieces of legislation.
Paragraph 2.16 states that it is “however not narrowly defined in the 2003 Act and
retains its broad common law meaning. It may include in appropriate
circumstances the reduction of the living and working amenity and environment of
other persons living and working in the area of the licensed premises. Public
nuisance may also arise as a result of the adverse effects of artificial light, dust,
odour and insects or where its effect is prejudicial to health.”

Paragraph 2.17 states that Conditions “relating to noise nuisance will usually
concern steps appropriate to control the levels of noise emanating from premises.
This might be achieved by a simple measure such as ensuring that doors and
windows are kept closed after a particular time, or persons are not permitted in
garden areas of the premises after a certain time. More sophisticated measures

Page 12



Agenda Item 3

like the installation of acoustic curtains or rubber speaker mounts to mitigate
sound escape from the premises may be appropriate. However, conditions in
relation to live or recorded music may not be enforceable in circumstances where
the entertainment activity itself is not licensable...Any conditions appropriate to
promote the prevention of public nuisance should be tailored to the type, nature
and characteristics of the specific premises and its licensable activities. Licensing
authorities should avoid inappropriate or disproportionate measures that could
deter events that are valuable to the communi
[...]
 is accountable in their
own right. However, it would be perfectly reasonable for a licensing authority to
impose a condition, following relevant representations, that requires the licence
holder or club to place signs at the exits from the building encouraging patrons to
be quiet until they leave the area, or that, if they wish to smoke, to do so at
designated places on the premises instead of outside, and to respect the rights of
people living nearby to a peaceful night.”

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda,ltem 3
To

The Licensing Authority Licensing Unit,
Sefton MBC,

Magdalen House,

30 Trinity Road,

Bootle,

L20 3NJ

From -

Dear Sir / Madam

| wish to object to the application from 185-187 Linacre Road, L21 8JS , a Premises
Licence for the sale and Supply of Alcohol from 7.00 - 23.00, 7 days a week. (This is
going to be || IIIEGEGE

My objection is based on my concern that this new premises licence may affect my
children health. | already have Autism and ADHD children with mental health. Kids with
autism have difficulty falling asleep. When the shop opens till at very late night , the facia
bright lights would distract my kids from sleeping, they can look over the window all the
time. As a mother of Autism and ADHD children | have responsibility to take care of them
with everything which cause more worse than current situation of their health.

And also this would increase the possibility of public nuisance for the many of local
residents, including me.

It would be appreciated if you could consider my objection.

Yours faithfully D\’D\/ 03 ( Z_O Z:Z/

Page 23



Agenda Item 3

From

To
The Licensing Authority.

Dear

[ am writing to register my objection to the application for a premises licence A1l
days, 185-187 Linacre Road, L21 8JS for a Premises Licenc
[...]
lub Premises)

185 - 187 Linacre Road, Liverpool, L21 8JS has applied for a Premises License.

Paragraph detailing reasons for the petition:

Our objection is based on that the new application (185-187 Linacre Road) proposes that
alcohol will be sold for consumption of the premises between 7am to 11pm, seven days a
week.(1 hour earlier than near shop) Granting a license would provide a further source of
alcohol within an area already so heavily populated with licensed premises, This will result in
undue and unnecessary costs in alcohol prices reduction being sold and easily accessible to
the vulnerable public to access. The consequences will be crowds of young and vulnerable
people causing disturbance on streets and causing havoc on our safe streets at the moment.

We would be grateful if the Licensing team would consider our objection
Thank you.




P 2 : /' e®
\ . b &
< © Crown copyright (and database rights) 2022 Ordnance Survey 100018192
. Reference: Alldays
SeftOn CO 1] Cll Date: 25/03/2022
SSSSS : 1:1000
™ Created by: KC

Litherland

Page 31




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act, 2003 – Premises Licence - Grant - Alldays, 185/187 Linacre Road, Litherland L21 8JS
	Annex - Objections received
	Annex - Objections received Redacted
	Alldays location map






Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON MONDAY 25TH APRIL, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor Bradshaw (in the Chair) 
Councillors Anne Thompson and Lynne Thompson 

 
 

28. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That Councillor Bradshaw be appointed as Chair for this meeting of the 
Sub-Committee. 

 
29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
 

30. LICENSING ACT, 2003 – PREMISES LICENCE - GRANT - ALLDAYS, 
185/187 LINACRE ROAD, LITHERLAND L21 8JS  

 

The Sub-Committee considered the report of the Head of Highways and 
Public Protection regarding an application by Ms Mathusa Nadarasalingam 

for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of the above premises.  
 
Three letters of objection to the application had been received from local 

residents and a petition containing 61 signatures had also been received 
and this necessitated a hearing for which the Sub-Committee had been 

convened. Neither the objectors or the lead petitioner were present at the 
meeting.    
 

The Sub-Committee heard representations from Mr Anil Bhawsar, the 
applicant’s representative, and Ms Mathusa Nadarasalingam in support of 

the application.  
 
At the end of their representations, Mr Bhawsar and Ms Nadarasalingham 

confirmed that they were satisfied they had said all they wished to say.  
 

The Sub-Committee retired under Regulation 14(2) of the Licensing Act 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005 (as amended) and thereby excluded the 
press and public whilst they reached their decision on the application. The 

Sub-Committee returned to give their decision in public.  
 

Decision 
 



LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE- MONDAY 25TH APRIL, 2022 
 

2 

RESOLVED: That 
 

The Application for the Grant of a Premises Licence in respect of Alldays, 
185/187 Linacre Road, Litherland L21 8JS, be granted subject to the hours 

and conditions set out in the operating schedule.  
 

The sale of alcohol by retail (off the premises) 

 
Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 
 

Hours open to the public 

 
Days of Operation Hours of Operation 

Monday to Sunday 07.00 to 23.00 
 
 

Reasons:  
 

The Sub-Committee has heard representations from the Applicant and has 
considered the written representations and petition received from local 
residents objecting to the application.  

 
The Sub-Committee is cognisant of the fact that no representations were 

received in response to the application from any of the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 

Whilst the Sub-Committee has sympathy for the local residents’ concerns, 
it has not heard or received any evidence that these concerns will occur as 

a result of the alcohol licence being granted and cannot impose purely 
aspirational conditions in the absence of any evidence. The Sub-
Committee cannot address issues that are dealt with by other statutory 

regimes such as planning or highways legislation. 
 

  
The Sub-Committee is satisfied that the Applicants have sufficient 
knowledge and experience of the licensing trade and have shown their 

respect for local residents and the community in attempts to engage with 
the interested parties in advance of today’s hearing.  The Sub-Committee 

is pleased to note this and hopes that this will continue into the future. 
 
 

The Sub-Committee concluded that should any concerns come to fruition, 
in respect of this premises, the interested parties would have the right to 

request a Review of the Premises Licence. 
 
 


